

No. 99-699

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA and MONMOUTH COUNCIL,  
BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JAMES DALE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CITIES OF ATLANTA, CHICAGO,  
LOS ANGELES, NEW YORK, PORTLAND, SAN FRANCISCO  
AND TUCSON AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

---

Filed March 29, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. APPLYING <i>HURLEY</i> AS URGED BY PETITIONERS WOULD CREATE AN ENORMOUS LOOPHOLE IN THE APPLICATION AND ENFORCEMENT OF CITY ANTI-DISCRIMINATION LAWS .....	5
A. Removing Courts' Ability To Examine The Claimed Expressive Purpose Of An Organization Would Defeat the Purpose Of Anti-Discrimination Laws .....	6
B. Permitting Groups To Discriminate On The Basis of Status Alone Is An Unwarranted Infringement On Cities' Abilities To Enforce Anti-Discrimination Laws .....	10
II. PETITIONERS' VOLUNTARY ENTANGLEMENT WITH CITIES BOTH UNDERMINES THEIR ASSERTION OF A COMMON ANTI-GAY EXPRESSIVE PURPOSE AND STRENGTHENS NEW JERSEY'S COMPELLING INTEREST .....	12
A. Cities' Participation In The Boy Scouts Undermines Petitioners' Assertion That The Boy Scouts Has A Common Anti-Gay Expressive Purpose .....	14

**Page**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

B. Boy Scouts’ Entanglement With Cities  
Increases The Harmfulness Of  
Discrimination And Heightens Government  
Interest In Regulating Petitioners ..... 16

C. Cities Have A Further Compelling Interest In  
Eradicating Invidious Discrimination Where  
The Failure To Do So Will Result In  
Denying An Important Opportunity To All  
Urban Youth ..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 21

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bloom v. City of Worcester</i> , 293 N.E.2d 268 (S.Ct. Mass. 1973) .....	1
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) .....	3, 5, 17
<i>Bracker v. Cohen</i> , 204 A.D.2d 115, 612 N.Y.S.2d 113 (Supr. Ct. App. Div. 1994) .....	3
<i>Brown v. Dade Christian Schools</i> , 556 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 1063 (1978) .....	7, 8
<i>Chicago Real Estate Board v. City of Chicago</i> , 224 N.E.2d 793 (1963) .....	
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 734 A.2d 1196 (N.J. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elk’s Lodge No. 719 and No. 2021 v. Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control</i> , 905 P.2d 1189 (Utah 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1221 (1996) .....	4, 11
<i>Fiedler v. Marumsco Christian School</i> , 631 F.2d 1144 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	7, 8
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Inc. v. Tucson</i> , 816 P.2d 255 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1991) .....	4, 8, 9
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....	17

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutchinson Human Relations Comm'n v. Midland Credit Management, Inc.</i> , 517 P.2d 158 (Kan. 1973) .....	1
<i>New York State Club Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	3, 6, 10
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Runyon v. McRary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976) .....	16
<i>Sims v. Besaw's Cafe</i> , ---P.2d---, 165 Or. App. 180 (Or. Ct. App. 2000) .....	1, 3
<b>Statutes</b>	
CAL. CIVIL CODE § 52(c) (West 1999) .....	3
775 Ill. COMP. STAT. ANN. 5/7-108(A) (West 1999) .....	3
ATLANTA, GA., CODE § 94-68(a) .....	2
BUFFALO, N.Y., CODE §§ 154-4 to 154-7 ...	3
BOSTON, MASS., ORD. §12-9.7 .....	2
CHICAGO, ILL., MUNIC. CODE § 2-160-020(i) .....	3
CHICAGO, ILL., MUNIC. CODE § 2-160-070 .....	2, 3

	<b>Page(s)</b>
DENVER, COLO., REV. MUNIC. CODE § 28-96(a) .....	2
D.C. CODE § 1-2502 .....	3
D.C. CODE § 1-2519(a) .....	2
LOS ANGELES, CAL., MUNIC. CODE §§ 45.95.00-45.95.04 .....	2, 3
LOS ANGELES, CAL., MUNIC. CODE § 49.75[a][3] .....	18
LOS ANGELES, CAL., MUNIC. CODE §§ 45.80 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
NEW ORLEANS, LA., CODE § 86-33(a) .....	2
N.Y.C. ADMIN. CODE § 8-107.4 .....	2
PHILADELPHIA, PA., CODE § 9-1105(A)(1)(a) .....	2
PORTLAND, OR., CODE ch. 23.01 .....	2
SAN FRANCISCO, CAL., POLICE CODE § 3305(a)(4) .....	2
SAN FRANCISCO, CAL., POLICE CODE § 3805 .....	2
SAN FRANCISCO, CAL., POLICE CODE art. 33B .....	3
SEATTLE, WASH., MUNIC. CODE § 14.08.040 .....	2
SEATTLE, WASH., MUNIC. CODE § 14.08.090 .....	2
TUCSON, ARIZ., CODE § 17-12(a) .....	2
